

BELLAMY'S OF BRUTON PLACE LIMITED

PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

BELLAMY'S OF BRUTON PLACE LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: 05154262

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 AUGUST 2021

	Note	2021 £	2020 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	5	68,847	59,719
		<u>68,847</u>	<u>59,719</u>
Current assets			
Stocks		49,610	43,448
Debtors	6	81,898	58,063
Cash at bank and in hand	7	12,165	73,897
		<u>143,673</u>	<u>175,408</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	8	(371,303)	(398,045)
Net current liabilities		<u>(227,630)</u>	<u>(222,637)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>(158,783)</u>	<u>(162,918)</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	9	(41,873)	(50,000)
Net liabilities		<u><u>(200,656)</u></u>	<u><u>(212,918)</u></u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	11	211,820	211,820
Share premium account		242,279	242,279
Profit and loss account		(654,755)	(667,017)
		<u><u>(200,656)</u></u>	<u><u>(212,918)</u></u>

BELLAMY'S OF BRUTON PLACE LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: 05154262

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
AS AT 31 AUGUST 2021

The directors consider that the Company is entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 and members have not required the Company to obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The Company has opted not to file the statement of income and retained earnings in accordance with provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

.....
Mr A T West
Director
Date: 27 May 2022

The notes on pages 3 to 12 form part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

1. General information

Bellamy's of Bruton Place Limited is a private company limited by share capital, incorporated in England and Wales, registration number 05154262. The address of the registered office is 18-18a Bruton Place, London, W1J 6LY.

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Going concern

The company continues to meet its day to day working capital requirements from loans provided by the directors and shareholders. The company is therefore dependent on the support of these loan facilities in order to continue as a going concern.

Accordingly, the directors are satisfied it is appropriate to prepare these accounts on a going concern basis and are satisfied that they can continue to finance the operations of the business in this manner and enable the company to achieve profitability.

2.3 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer;
- the Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the transaction; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

2.4 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.4 Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

L/Term Leasehold Property	-	over the period of the lease
Fixtures & fittings	-	10%
Office equipment	-	
Other fixed assets	-	10%

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in profit or loss.

2.5 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, being the estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is based on the cost of purchase on a weighted average basis. Work in progress and finished goods include labour and attributable overheads.

At each balance sheet date, stocks are assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying amount is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell. The impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

2.6 Debtors

Short-term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

2.7 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

2.8 Financial instruments

The Company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in ordinary shares.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.9 Creditors

Short-term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.10 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

2.11 Share based payments

Where share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to profit or loss over the vesting period. Non-market vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each balance sheet date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognised over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition.

The fair value of the award also takes into account non-vesting conditions. These are either factors beyond the control of either party (such as a target based on an index) or factors which are within the control of one or other of the parties (such as the Company keeping the scheme open or the employee maintaining any contributions required by the scheme).

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to profit or loss over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to persons other than employees, profit or loss is charged with fair value of goods and services received.

2.12 Operating leases: the Company as lessee

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to sign an operating lease are recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term, unless another systematic basis is representative of the time pattern of the lessee's benefit from the use of the leased asset.

2.13 Government grants

Grants are accounted under the accruals model as permitted by FRS 102. Grants relating to expenditure on tangible fixed assets are credited to profit or loss at the same rate as the depreciation on the assets to which the grant relates. The deferred element of grants is included in creditors as deferred income.

Grants of a revenue nature are recognised in the Statement of income and retained earnings in the same period as the related expenditure.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.14 Pensions

Defined contribution pension plan

The Company contributes to a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the Company has no further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in profit or loss when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Balance sheet. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Company in independently administered funds.

2.15 Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

3. Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 27 (2020 - 27).

4. Taxation

Factors that may affect future tax charges

There were no factors that affected the tax charge for the year which has been calculated on the profits on ordinary activities before tax at the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2020 - 19%).

Factors that may affect future tax charges

There are unrelieved taxable losses of approximately £1,182,695 (2020 - £1,152,515) which are available for relief against future trading taxable profits. This gives rise to a deferred tax asset of £224,712 (2020 - £218,978).

The deferred tax asset has not been recognised in respect of tax adjusted losses that have arisen but not reversed at the end of the year. The asset will only be recognised once future profitability is achieved. The timing of profitability is uncertain and, as such, no asset has been recognised in respect of these losses.

BELLAMY'S OF BRUTON PLACE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

5. Tangible fixed assets

	Long term leasehold property £	Fixtures & fittings £	Office equipment £	Other fixed assets £	Total £
Cost or valuation					
At 1 September 2020	868,628	131,503	-	274,789	1,274,920
Additions	15,333	-	840	2,293	18,466
At 31 August 2021	883,961	131,503	840	277,082	1,293,386
Depreciation					
At 1 September 2020	845,971	131,503	-	237,727	1,215,201
Charge for the year on owned assets	2,026	-	-	7,312	9,338
At 31 August 2021	847,997	131,503	-	245,039	1,224,539
Net book value					
At 31 August 2021	35,964	-	840	32,043	68,847
At 31 August 2020	22,657	-	-	37,062	59,719

The net book value of land and buildings may be further analysed as follows:

	2021 £	2020 £
Long leasehold	35,963	22,657
	35,963	22,657

BELLAMY'S OF BRUTON PLACE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

6. Debtors

	2021 £	2020 £
Due after more than one year		
Other debtors	29,504	29,504
	<u>29,504</u>	<u>29,504</u>
Due within one year		
Other debtors	28,158	21,893
Prepayments and accrued income	24,236	6,666
	<u>81,898</u>	<u>58,063</u>

7. Cash and cash equivalents

	2021 £	2020 £
Cash at bank and in hand	12,165	73,897
	<u>12,165</u>	<u>73,897</u>

A director, G P B Rankin, has provided a personal guarantee on the bank overdraft facility.

BELLAMY'S OF BRUTON PLACE LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021**

8. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2021	2020
	£	£
Bank loans	8,127	-
Trade creditors	129,414	49,678
Other taxation and social security	103,667	101,298
Other creditors	123,036	219,584
Accruals and deferred income	7,059	27,485
	371,303	398,045

During the period under review, the company launched a voucher scheme, pursuant to which vouchers can be exchanged for goods and services provided by the company. There were 351 people who bought vouchers. The vouchers have no expiry date. While they could all be redeemed within the next twelve months, there is no certainty that they will be.

9. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

	2021	2020
	£	£
Bank loans	41,873	50,000
	41,873	50,000

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

10. Loans

Analysis of the maturity of loans is given below:

	2021 £	2020 £
Amounts falling due within one year		
Bank loans	8,127	-
	<u>8,127</u>	<u>-</u>
Amounts falling due 1-2 years		
Bank loans	9,847	-
	<u>9,847</u>	<u>-</u>
Amounts falling due 2-5 years		
Bank loans	28,702	41,667
	<u>28,702</u>	<u>41,667</u>
Amounts falling due after more than 5 years		
Bank loans	3,324	8,333
	<u>3,324</u>	<u>8,333</u>
	<u>50,000</u>	<u>50,000</u>

11. Share capital

	2021 £	2020 £
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
2,118,197 (2020 - 2,118,197) Ordinary shares of £0.10 each	<u>211,820</u>	<u>211,820</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

12. Share based payments

The company established share-option schemes in 2018 for the benefit of certain directors and employees. The total number of options granted was 750,000, all of which were outstanding at the year end. 500,000 of these are granted to a director.

The options can be exercised at any time before the tenth anniversary of the date of the grant. Varying conditions apply in the event that an individual ceases to be employed before that date.

There are no performance conditions attached to the options and the exercise price is £0.50 per share which was the estimated value of the company's shares at the time of grant.

The prior year shows a weighted average exercise for a scheme that expired in the current year and was replaced by the scheme detailed above.

	Weighted average exercise price (pence) 2021	<i>Weighted average exercise price (pence) 2020</i>
Outstanding at the beginning of the year	37,500,000	37,500,000
Outstanding at the end of the year	<u>37,500,000</u>	<u>37,500,000</u>
	-	-

13. Pension commitments

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the company to the fund and amounted to £13,620 (2020: £15,954). Contributions totaling £833 were payable (2020: £1,382) to the fund at the balance sheet and are included in creditors.

BELLAMY'S OF BRUTON PLACE LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021**

14. Commitments under operating leases

At 31 August 2021 the Company had future minimum lease payments due under non-cancellable operating leases for each of the following periods:

	2021	2020
	£	£
Not later than 1 year	229,167	<i>130,000</i>
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	1,000,000	<i>130,000</i>
Later than 5 years	1,270,833	<i>390,000</i>
	<u>2,500,000</u>	<i><u>650,000</u></i>

15. Related party transactions

An amount of £1,348 (2020: £878) was owed from the director, G P B Rankin, at the balance sheet date. There is no interest accruing on this balance and there are no fixed repayment terms.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.